
Appendix A 
 
Summary of Responses to Scoping Consultation  
Somerset LFRMS – Scoping Report Comments and Actions for ER 
 

Natural England 

Comment Action/ Response 

The SEA Scoping Report’s focus is too 
narrow in that considering the 
relationship of the LFRMS to the natural 
environment; it mainly focuses on how 
harm can be avoided whereas it should 
also aid the identification of the 
environmental benefits. 
While reassurance is given that damage 
to environmental assets will be avoided, 
it doesn’t set out clearly that the LFRMS 
will seek to make the best possible use 
of natural processes to manage floods 
by restoring, enhancing and creating 
wetland habitats. In Somerset, modern 
flood management is inextricably linked 
with management of the natural 
environment for other purposes, but the 
Scoping Report doesn’t make those links 
clear.  

The Environmental Report (ER) will 
better describe the inter-relationships 
between flood risk management and 
wetland ecosystems.  

Strategy Objective 7 which states that 
“Flood risk and drainage management 
will contribute towards better water 
quality and wider environmental 
benefits”, should be re-worded to make 
clearer what the “wider environmental 
benefits” sought are. 

This has been left open as schemes are 
small scale and specific to individual 
locations. They could include 
biodiversity, recreation or landscape 
benefits. 

The NTS (Pg5) explanation of the 
environmental benefits that may be 
realised is confusing. As well as 
mentioning creation of new habitats, it 
also lists reduction of stress experienced 
by people living in flood zones and 
improved resilience of property as 
environmental benefits, whereas these 
are social and economic benefits 
respectively. 

This is mainly due to the needs to 
summarise all environmental (and social) 
impacts, required by the SEA 
Regulations, within a few paragraphs. 
The ER can provide a more extensive 
NTS. 

The objectives proposed for the LFRMS 
are consistent with the national Flood 
and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Strategy in aiming to protect statutory 
nature conservation sites, but do not 
emphasise sufficiently the need to 
achieve environmental benefits which 
will contribute to sustainable 
development. Sustainability is one of the 
guiding principles of the national strategy 
which makes clear that “much of the 

This is a duty in section 27 Flood & 
Water management Act: “In exercising a 
flood or coastal erosion risk management 
function, an authority listed in subsection 
(3) must aim to make a contribution 
towards the achievement of sustainable 
development.” 



unique landscape and wildlife in England 
depends on a certain amount of flooding 
or coastal erosion”. This is particularly 
true of Somerset, which holds some of 
the most important wetland biodiversity 
and landscape assets in the country. 
Promoting a sustainable approach to 
managing flood risk should be the 
primary rationale for the local strategy, 
not just because of the need to 
safeguard our most valuable 
environmental assets, but because it will 
be through this approach that social and 
economic benefits will be realised and 
maintained. 

A general comment on the screening of 
designated nature conservation sites to 
assess potential ecological impacts for 
both the SEA and HRA is that this 
appears to have been based on their 
location within the county boundary, i.e. 
they have been selected according to 
their relationship to an administrative 
boundary, rather than their ecological 
links to the area covered by the LFRMS.  
The principal criteria for selection of sites 
for this particular strategy should be 
hydrological connectivity (via water 
courses or groundwater) and the 
presence of mobile features of European 
Sites (i.e. bird and bat species).  A 
sounder rationale for selecting sites 
which are hydrologically connected 
would be in relation to the Catchment 
Flood Management Plans (CFMPs) 
which cover Somerset. 

Add sites within the CFMPs to the HRA –
competent authority when spanning 
county boundaries will need to be 
determined at time of any proposals 
affecting such sites. 

We would welcome a much more 
positive approach to working with the 
natural environment to address flood risk 
management. For example, on Page 5 of 
the NTS the following text is used: 
“Creation of drainage features may 
improve biodiversity through creating 
new habitats. On the other hand, 
improved drainage or flood defences 
may negatively affect existing wetlands 
and landscapes”. ’Drainage’ used in 
isolation of the concept of sustainable 
development is a retrograde term in the 
context of modern flood management 
and implies damage to wetland habitats. 
We would prefer to see the management 
of flood events expressed in terms of 
sustaining ecosystem services and 
working with nature rather than against 

This may be an issue with terminology, 
the use of the term ‘drainage’ in this 
sense is certainly meant to imply water 
level management can be used to 
increase water levels in some areas, with 
benefits for wetland ecosystems. 
It has been reworded in the SEA.  



it. Somerset is rich in environmental 
assets that play a positive role in 
management of floodwater by 
ameliorating the impacts of flooding on 
the wider community. For this reason, 
we would like to see the LFRMS 
objective “Implement sustainable 
drainage and source control measures” 
re-worded to place an emphasis on 
working with natural processes to 
manage runoff. 

Section 3: Characteristics of the 
Environment.  The existence of a large 
area of natural floodplain in Somerset 
should be mentioned.   
Para 3.5.5 describes Flood Zones, but 
doesn’t recognise that a high proportion 
of the county area is a major floodplain.  
This is an important context which 
shouldn’t be ignored.  There is also no 
mention of the nature of catchments in 
Somerset or an explanation of why 
particular areas might be prone to 
natural flooding. 

Some text has been added to baseline in 
Appendix C.  
 
 

Section 3.6 summarises climate change 
predictions, but doesn’t describe the 
prevailing climate or rainfall pattern 

A paragraph added to baseline in 
Appendix C to reflect existing climate.    

Section 4.3.1: the text of the two bullet 
points is poorly written 

Text not used in the ER. 

Sections 4.4.2: again the text is badly 
worded and lacks clarity. Which 
Environment Agency aims are 
referenced here? 

Text not used in the ER. 

Appendix 1 Relevant Policies, Plans 
and Programmes (PPP): the following 
have been omitted:  
 The South West River Basin 
Management Plan (which is a regional 
plan; a category which is  
not included);  
Catchment Flood Management Plans; 
The North Devon and Somerset 
Shoreline Management Plan, 1998. (Its 
successor, the SMP2 has not been 
signed-off yet while it remains an IROPI 
case).  
Parrett Estuary Flood Risk Management 
Strategy;  
Severn Estuary Flood Risk Management 
Strategy; 
Surface Water Management Plans; 
Somerset Minerals Strategy;  
Somerset Waste Core Strategy. 
 

Add text from main report to Appendix 1 
of the Scoping Report, which will form 
Appendix B of the ER.  



However, all of the above are referenced 
in Section 2.4 of the Scoping Report. 

The Habitats Regulations are referred to 
in their previous version, the 
“Conservation (Natural Habitats etc) 
Regulation 1994”, instead of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

The correct reference has now been 
used - as stated (Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010). 

Appendix 2 Baseline Evidence Data 
Sources: in the unnamed table under 
Flora & Fauna, “Local and County 
Wildlife Sites”: these are the same thing. 

This was taken from the SEA Guidance 
and is presumably meant to distinguish 
between County Wildlife Sites and Sites 
of Importance for Nature Conservation. 
This Appendix is not included in the SEA. 

Appendix 3: Somerset LFRMS Habitat 
Regulations Screening Assessment 

 

We are not sure what the status of the 
HRA appended to the Scoping Report is.  
Is it a HRA of the Scoping Report or the 
intended first stage of a HRA of the 
LFRMS itself?  It is hard to see how it 
could be the latter, given that the 
objectives for the LFRMS have not been 
finalised and the possible measures that 
are being considered are not linked to 
specific localities. 

It is a Strategic HRA for the LFRMS as 
described in the introduction. Under the 
Regulations HRA must be undertaken at 
this stage, regardless of identifying 
specific localities. It does not preclude 
further HRA when these localities are 
known. 

There appears to be a disparity between 
the scoping of the SEA and the HRA of 
the Scoping Report, in that the premise 
for the HRA is that there will be real 
effects on designated features of 
European Sites while for the SEA 
generic effects and mitigation are 
considered. 

The assessments are undertaken under 
two different sets of Regulations, with 
different best practice guidance. 
It is common practice to undertake HRA 
Screening and SEA Scoping 
concurrently. 
The HRA Screening can feed into the 
assessment of effects and mitigation in 
the ER. 
 

The HRA appears to be a first draft, 
which has not undergone a quality 
control assessment. There are 
formatting errors and it is poorly drafted 
in places. 

HRA has been redrafted  

Text on the HRA process has been 
copied and pasted into the Scoping 
Report without being edited for this 
report, so for example on Page 48, 
under the second bullet point, the text 
“Specific guidance on this stage...etc” 
remains.  This is information to assist the 
author of the HRA and it’s not necessary 
to mention it in the Scoping Report. 

HRA screening has been redrafted. 

Section 3 (Relevant Natura 2000 and 
Ramsar Sites): Our view on the selection 
of sites has been stated above.  Sites 
must be screened in according to criteria 
of hydrological connectivity or presence 

Can be done using CFMPs as above  



of mobile features, not their location in 
relation to administrative boundaries. 

The unnamed table in Section 3 has not 
been edited properly.  Some sites have 
duplicate entries. 

SPA, SAC and Ramsar have been 
separated as per best practice. Will 
check the SAC duplications and delete 
extra rows. 

On Pg 49, the Mendip Limestone 
Grasslands SAC is referred to incorrectly 
as the “Mendip Lime Grasslands”. 

Make sure correct reference is used – as 
stated Mendip Limestone Grasslands 
SAC. 
 

4.1.3. states that the next HRA will be 
undertaken at project level, whereas if 
the HRA presented in this document is 
for the Scoping Report not the LFRMS, 
then the next HRA will be for the LFRMS 
itself.  It is important that this is clarified, 
because the HRA presented in this 
document is not adequate regarding the 
high level of uncertainty over what 
measures will be implemented and 
consequently what may be any Likely 
Significant Effects on the designated 
features of European Sites. 

The HRA Screening is for the LFRMS, 
not the Scoping Report as described in 
the Introduction (the Scoping Report is 
not a Plan or Project under Article 6 of 
the Regulations). 
It is important to understand that the 
LFRMS, by its strategic nature, will have 
uncertainty on the location of strategic 
measures and therefore HRA is deferred 
to project level when these locations are 
known.  
 
The adoption of the precautionary 
principle in determining LSE is deemed 
appropriate.  Furthermore it is unlikely 
that Stage 2 of the HRA Appropriate 
Assessment would be able to accurately 
determine adverse effects with the 
information available.  In such 
circumstances we believe it is correct to 
defer Appropriate Assessment (or further 
screening) at the Project Level. 
 

Section 5: the table (unnamed) which 
begins on Page 53:  
  
The new Conservation Objectives for 
European Sites published by Natural 
England in 2012 should be used as the 
basis for the HRA.  
  
Column 6: in-combination effects should 
be considered in relation to all relevant 
plans, not just SCC ones. 

HRA screening has been updated. 
 
In-combination effects have been 
considered in relation to Somerset 
County boundary as the study area 
although, in response to the previous 
comment this can extend to encompass 
FRMPs, these were referenced in the 
table anyway. 

No real analysis appears to have been 
undertaken to determine whether 
measures represent a hazard to features 
of European Sites.  Column 3 provides 
one-word assessments of the effect of 
potential impacts without an explanation 
which makes it impossible to understand 
why effects on some species and 
habitats have been discounted.  This is 
particularly difficult to understand as 

This table is a screening matrix to identify 
LSE (adopting the precautionary 
principle).  Detailed assessment occurs 
at HRA Stage 2 to determine adverse 
effects.  
 
Potential impacts have been defined 
albeit at a high level. 
 
HRA has been redrafted. 



flood risk management measures and 
where they will be applied have not been 
defined.  The descriptions of potential 
impacts are inconsistent and confined to 
obvious potential impacts.  For example, 
direct impacts to Otter as a riverine 
species are considered but effects on 
bat species have been ruled out without 
considering whether measures will affect 
bat foraging habitat.  The effect of 
measures on habitats has also been 
approached inconsistently.  For 
example, it is concluded that an LSE 
(Likely Significant Effect) on Northern 
Atlantic Wet Heaths is unlikely because 
this habitat and the ecosystem services 
it provides should be protected, whereas 
for Blanket Bogs and Alkaline Fens, 
possible LSEs are recorded because 
“sufficient uncertainty regarding the 
proposal remains”.  Why is there 
confidence on a LSE being unlikely for 
one habitat while possible for others 
when none of the measures that may 
cause an impact have been defined?  
Just because this is an assessment of a 
high-level plan doesn’t mean that the 
analysis of it for a HRA can be 
superficial.  A much better explanation 
must be provided of why some sites 
could be screened out.  
 

 

5.1.5: the four sites mentioned should be 
listed by name. 

Exmoor and Quantocks Oakwoods SAC; 
Exmoor Heaths SAC; Holme Moor and 
Clean Moor SAC; Quants SAC. 
HRA screening has been resubmitted.  

At this time, we can’t agree with the 
conclusion of the HRA attached to the 
Scoping Report that further assessment 
should be deferred to the project level.  
A more rigorous approach needs to be 
taken to producing a HRA for the 
LFRMS and it should be undertaken 
when the flood risk measures it supports 
have been selected and defined clearly.  
The HRA should consider whether there 
are counter-acting measures that could 
be adopted at strategy-level to avoid or 
negate impacts. 
Provided the following criteria are met, 
the elements of the strategy which could 
have some effect on a European site 
may be considered for lower tier HRAs.  
1.   The higher tier plan assessment 
cannot reasonably assess the effects on 

The HRA Screening has been updated to 
take account of NE’s comments. 
However, the measures currently 
proposed by the LFRMS are not likely to 
be defined any further under the strategy 
to allow lower tier HRA. Therefore the 
reasons for deferment are in line with 
Points 1-3. 
 



a European site in a meaningful way; 
whereas;   
2.   The lower tier HRAs will be effective 
in protecting the European site, because 
the lower tier plan has the capability, 
scope and flexibility to ensure there are 
no adverse effects on integrity; and 
3.   The HRA of the plan or project at the 
lower tier is required as a matter of law 
or Government policy.   

 
 
 
 

Environment Agency 

Comment Action/ Response 

It is important to note that the scoping 
method should seek to assess the state 
of the existing environment and how it is 
likely to evolve in the absence of the 
strategy, not merely seek to determine 
any ‘environmental problems’.   
  
The 4th paragraph after the SEA Scoping 
Method table (2nd sentence) reads ‘it is 
acknowledged...’ – we would welcome 
clarification regarding the meaning of this 
statement.    

Can add some further information in the 
ER baseline, where topics in section 3 
don’t all set out evolution of the 
environment. 
 
 
Assume referring to para 4.4.2 – The 
LFRMS covers flood risk arising from 
surface water run-off, groundwater and 
ordinary watercourses. The EA also has 
duties relating to flood risk management 
and IDB in relation to water level 
management. The organisations are 
working together to make sure the 
approach is integrated.  

There would appear to be disagreement 
between the two documents, regarding 
the need for a HRA – the scope states 
that it is assumed not to be required, yet 
the screening document states that it is.   

To clarify – the HRA is a staged 
approach. At SEA Screening it was 
determined that the HRA Regulations 
were triggered. The SEA Scoping 
undertakes the first phase of HRA and 
the next stage is deferred to project level. 

The submitted documentation does not 
refer to the Water Framework Directive  
Assessment. Again we would welcome 
clarification in respect of this omission. 

This is referenced at 2.4.7, Table 4.1 and 
Appendix 1 of the Scoping Report. For 
the SEA this is one of the assessment 
criteria. 

With regard to the SEA Screening (final 
page) the wrong legislation is referenced. 
It should read - The Environmental 
Assessment of Plans and Programmes 
Regulations 2004, SI 1633 / 2004. 

Noted, although this template comes 
from Government Guidance. 

 
 
 

English Heritage 

Comment Action/ Response 

3.8.1 No reference to Registered Park 
and Gardens (RPG).  

 

 Reference to Registered Parks and 
Gardens has been included. 



Fig. 3.7 Terminology: RPG rather than 
Historic Park 

Reference changed 

3.8.3 Consider adding something along 
the lines of changes in water levels 
potentially impacting on buried 
archaeological deposits. 

Agreed. Has been added to baseline in 
Appendix C. 

Table 4.1 No reference to undesignated, 
sensitive heritage assets. 

This has been added to the assessment.  

Appendix 1. I’m not sure how relevant 
this is here but there is no reference to 
national legislation that protects heritage 
assets. For example, 1979 Ancient 
Monuments and Archaeological Areas 
Act. Please do discuss this with me if you 
think this may be relevant. 

Yes, has been added to Appendix B. 

Appendix 2 Cultural Heritage, 
Terminology: RPG rather than Historic 
Park. 

Terminology has been changed. 

NB. The term ‘cultural heritage’ has a 
very specific meaning in the context of 
international conventions etc. The 
preferred term for use in SEA, EIA and 
planning is ‘Historic Environment’. I know 
‘Cultural Heritage’ is widely used in this 
context but it is incorrect. 

Agreed – ‘Historic Environment’ has 
been used in the ER. 

 


